505374447 03/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5421240

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|-------------------------------|--|------|
| ATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | |
| | | Name Execution | Date |
| OBAT TAYEBI | | 05/01/2017 | |
| IORTEZA RASOULIAN | IBOROU | JENI 05/01/2017 | |
| ECEIVING PARTY DA | TA | | |
| Name: | MARQU | JETTE UNIVERSITY | |
| Street Address: | PO BOX | X 1881 | |
| City: | MILWA | UKEE | |
| State/Country: | wisco | NSIN | |
| Postal Code: | 53201 | | |
| | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | |
| Property Type | | Number 16092672 | |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Email: | PATA e sent to provided | 16092672 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. amandaw@andruslaw.com | ent |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: | PATA e sent to provided | 16092672 <i>The e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> amandaw@andruslaw.com BENJAMIN R. IMHOFF | ent |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | PATA e sent to provided | 16092672 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> amandaw@andruslaw.com BENJAMIN R. IMHOFF 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE | ent |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | PATA e sent to provided | 16092672 <i>The e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> amandaw@andruslaw.com BENJAMIN R. IMHOFF | ent |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p | PATA e sent to provided | 16092672 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> amandaw@andruslaw.com BENJAMIN R. IMHOFF 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE SUITE 1100 | ent |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | PATA e sent to provided | the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. amandaw@andruslaw.com BENJAMIN R. IMHOFF 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE SUITE 1100 MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 | ent |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | PATA e sent to provided | 16092672 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. amandaw@andruslaw.com BENJAMIN R. IMHOFF 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE SUITE 1100 MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 5528-00191 | ent |

Total Attachments: 3

| source=2019-03-13_5528-00191_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif |
|--|
| source=2019-03-13_5528-00191_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif |
| source=2019-03-13_5528-00191_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif |

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Lobat Tayebi 2525 S. Shore Drive, Unit 18D Milwaukee, WI 53207

Morteza Rasoulianboroujeni

525 N. 20th Street, Apt. 103 Milwaukee, WI 53233

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has invented certain new and useful improvements entitled:

REINFORCED BONE SCAFFOLD

(hereinafter referred to as "Invention") for which the following applications for Invention have been filed:

| Docket No. | Country | Application No. | Filing Date |
|---------------------|---------|-------------------|-------------|
| 5528-00095 | US | 62/330,561 | 2016-05-02 |
| 5528-00135 | РСТ | PCT/US2017/030555 | 2017-05-02 |
| 5528-00191 | US | 16/092,672 | 2018-10-10 |
| | | | |
| - 8 - 11 | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

AND WHEREAS

Marquette University PO Box 1881 Milwaukee, WI 53201-1881

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, and to its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and to all United States, international, and foreign patent applications any of whose claims cover all or part of the Invention, to any prior or provisional application, including any application from which priority is claimed, together with all patents resulting from such applications claiming priority therefrom. Assignee shall hold such right, title, and interest as fully and completely as it would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor agrees, upon Assignee's request, to execute or assent to such United States, international, and foreign patent applications and to execute all separate assignments and other legal documents that Assignee may find necessary or desirable in its exercise of the right, title, and interest assigned above. Assignor also

PATENT REEL: 048596 FRAME: 0420

| Docket No. | Country | Application No. | Filing Date |
|---|---------|-------------------|-------------|
| 5528-00095 | US | 62/330,561 | 2016-05-02 |
| 5528-00135 | PCT | PCT/US2017/030555 | 2017-05-02 |
| 5528-00191 | US | 16/092,672 | 2018-10-10 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| | | | |

agrees to communicate to Assignee any facts relating to the Invention or to any of the patent applications or patents contemplated above that may be useful to Assignee and to testify as to such facts in any interferences or in litigation, if requested to do so.

Assignor understands and agrees that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Andrus Intellectual Property Law LLP do not personally represent Assignor or Assignor's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of Assignee. Because said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to Assignor with respect to this Assignment, Assignor acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee, as the owner of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest therein, any Letters Patent of the United States that may be issued for the Invention.

Inventor: <u>Labort Tayebi</u> Date: 5/1/2017

Name typed or printed: Lobat Tayebi

| State of _ | WI |) | |
|------------|----------|------|-------|
| County o | f. M.]. | lue) |) ss. |

On this $\underline{\qquad}$ day of $\underline{\qquad}$ day of $\underline{\qquad}$, 2017, before me personally appeared said Lobat Tayebi, known to me to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

Notary Public My Commissioner Expires:

| Docket No. | Country | Application No. | Filing Date |
|------------|---------|-------------------|-------------|
| 5528-00095 | US | 62/330,561 | 2016-05-02 |
| 5528-00135 | PCT | PCT/US2017/030555 | 2017-05-02 |
| 5528-00191 | US | 16/092,672 | 2018-10-10 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

Morteza Rocsoulian borowyeni Date: 5/1/17 Inventor:

Name typed or printed: Morteza Rasoulianboroujeni

State of \underline{WT}) County of $\underline{M, |w_{\alpha}|}$ (ue)

On this $\underline{1}$ day of $\underline{M_{4}}$, 2017, before me personally appeared said Morteza Rasoulianboroujeni, known to me to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

| SEAL | - ALL ILL | | |
|------|--------------------------|--|--|
| SEAL | | | |
| | Notary Public | | |
| | My Commissioner Expires: | | |
| | | | |